
 

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  

WASHINGTON, D.C.  
 

____________________________________        
      ) 
In re:      ) 
      ) 
City of Manchester, New Hampshire  ) 
Conservation Law Foundation   ) 
      ) 
Docket No. NH0100447   )  
Appeal No. NPDES 25-04   ) 
____________________________________ ) 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCES FOR CITY OF MANCHESTER  

 
Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b)(3) Respondent, City of Manchester, New Hampshire, 

(the “City”) hereby files this Notice of Appearances and respectfully requests that the 

appearances of Gregory H. Smith and Adam M. Dumville be entered as counsel of record for the 

City in the above-captioned matter.  

Respectfully submitted, 
 

CITY OF MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

By its Attorneys, 
 

McLANE MIDDLETON, 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

 
Date: December 26, 2025   /s/ Adam Dumville     

Gregory H. Smith, NH Bar No.2372 
Adam M. Dumville, NH Bar No. 20715 
McLane Middleton, Professional Association 
11 South Main Street, Suite 500 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
(603) 226-0400 
Tel.: 603.625.6464 
greg.smith@mclane.com 
adam.dumville@mclane.com 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Adam M. Dumville, hereby certify that on this 26th day of December 2025, I served a copy of 
the foregoing Notice of Appearance on the parties identified below by the Environmental 
Appeals Board electronic filing system, U.S. first-class mail, postage pre-paid and via electronic 
mail to:  
 

Clerk of the Board 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW (Mail Code 1103M) 
Washington, DC 20460-001 
Clerk_EAB@epa.gov 

Mark Sanborn, Regional Administrator  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1 
5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 
sanborn.mark@epa.gov 

Carl Dierker, Regional Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1 
5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 
dierker.carl@epa.gov  

Kristen Scherb 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1 
Office of Regional Counsel 
5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 
617-918-1767 
scherb.kristen@epa.gov 

Kassandra Kometani 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1 
Office of Regional Counsel 
5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 
617-918-1852 
kometani.kassandra@epa.gov  
 
Cayleigh Eckhardt 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Regional Counsel 
5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109-3912 
eckhardt.cayleigh@epa.gov  

mailto:Clerk_EAB@epa.gov
mailto:sanborn.mark@epa.gov
mailto:dierker.carl@epa.gov
mailto:dierker.carl@epa.gov
mailto:kometani.kassandra@epa.gov
mailto:eckhardt.cayleigh@epa.gov


135566\30193167.v1 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 
N.H. Department of Environmental Services 
P.O. Box 95 
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 
Robert.R.Scott@des.nh.gov 

Thomas F. Irwin 
Jillian Aicher 
Conservation Law Foundation, Inc.  
27 North Main Street 
Concord, NH 03301-4930 
603-573-9139 
tirwin@clf.org  
jaicher@clf.org  
 

 
 

Dated on the 26th day of December 2025. 

/s/ Adam Dumville      
Gregory H. Smith, NH Bar No.2372 
Adam M. Dumville, NH Bar No. 20715 
McLane Middleton, Professional Association 
11 South Main Street, Suite 500 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
(603) 226-0400 
Tel.: 603.625.6464 
greg.smith@mclane.com 
adam.dumville@mclane.com 
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